(1) For uncompensated value of at least one thousand dollars ($1,000) but not 

more than six thousand dollars ($6,000), a one-year period of ineligibility 

from date of sale, gift, assignment or transfer; 

(2) For uncompensated value of more than six thousand dollars ($6,000) but not 

more than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), a two-year period of 

ineligibility from date of sale, gift, assignment or transfer; 

(3) For uncompensated value of more than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), a 

two-year period of ineligibility from date of sale, gift, assignment or transfer, 

plus one additional month of ineligibility for each five hundred dollar 

($500.00) increment or portion thereof by which the uncompensated value 

exceeds twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), but in no event to exceed three 

years. 

(d) The sale, gift, assignment or transfer for a consideration less than fair market value, 

less encumbrances, or any tangible personal property which was acquired with the proceeds of 

sale, assignment or transfer of real or intangible personal property described in subsection (a)

[...]

(1) For uncompensated value of at least one thousand dollars ($1,000) but not 

more than six thousand dollars ($6,000), a one-year period of ineligibility 

from date of sale, gift, assignment or transfer; 

(2) For uncompensated value of more than six thousand dollars ($6,000) but not 

more than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), a two-year period of 

ineligibility from date of sale, gift, assignment or transfer; 

(3) For uncompensated value of more than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), a 

two-year period of ineligibility from date of sale, gift, assignment or transfer, 

plus one additional month of ineligibility for each five hundred dollar 

($500.00) increment or portion thereof by which the uncompensated value 

exceeds twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), but in no event to exceed three 

years. 

(d) The sale, gift, assignment or transfer for a consideration less than fair market value, 

less encumbrances, of any tangible personal property which was acquired with the proceeds of 

sale, assignment or transfer of real or intangible personal property described in subsection (a)